We are
Listening.

What is VO 146, 2019 about?
To allow for the placement of four (4) electronic menu
board signs, the following variances are required:
Variance Request

Permitted

Proposed

1.

Number of menu
board signs

2 (max.)

4 (max.)

Monday,

2.

Number of electronic 1 (max.)
message centre signs

5 (max.)

October 28, 2019

3.

Sign location in
relation to
residential uses

Public
Hearing

6:30 PM
Council Chambers
200 Eaton Ave.
Selkirk, MB

No owner may
place an
electronic sign
along a site line
to a Residential
use

Allow for
electronic
message centre
signs to be along
a site line to a
Residential use.

Phone:
(204) 482-3717
1-800-876-5831
Fax:
(204) 482-3799
E-Mail:
info@rrpd.ca
Website:
redriverplanning.com

For more information please contact the Red River Planning
District.
For more information please contact the Red River
Red River Planning District
Mon-Fri*
Planning District.
806-A Manitoba Ave., Selkirk
8:30-4:15
Red River Planning District Mon-Fri*
*excludes
all statutory
holidays
806A Manitoba
Ave.
Selkirk 8:30am-4:15pm
*excludes all statutory holidays
NOTE: Property owners are responsible for notifying “Tenants”

806-A Manitoba Avenue
Selkirk, Manitoba R1A 2H4
Toll Free: 800-876-5831
Phone: 204-482-3717
Fax: 204-482-3799

Date:
File:
To:
Prepared by:
From:
Location:

October 17, 2019
VO 146, 2019
Council, City of Selkirk
Ingrid Zarichney & David Paton, Community Planning Assistants
Paul Bell, B.A., M.Pl, Community Planner
Lot 2, Plan 28308
172 Main St. (Roll No. 20000)

Zoning:

“C3” Strip Commercial, City of Selkirk Zoning By-Law #4968

Variance Request

Permitted

Proposed

1.

Number of menu board signs

2 (max.)

4 (max.)

2.

Number of electronic message
centre signs

1 (max.)

5 (max.)

3.

Sign location in relation to
residential uses

No owner may place
an electronic sign
along a site line to a
Residential use

Allow for electronic
message centre signs
to be along a site line
to a Residential use.

Purpose:
To permit the replacement of four (4) existing, freestanding menu board signs with four
(4) electronic menu board signs related to an existing business (McDonald’s Restaurant).
As per the applicant’s letter of intent, the proposed menu boards are part of a national
rollout of new drive-thru menu boards at McDonald’s Restaurants.
Background:
A variance application (RRPD File No. VO 184-186/16) was approved by Council in
November 2016 to increase the permitted number of freestanding signs on the subject
property from one (1) to ten (10), to increase the maximum total sign surface for business
signs to 376.21 sq. ft., and to increase the maximum total sign surface for directional
signs to 25.27 sq. ft. The applicant is now proposing to replace four (4) of those existing
signs, all of which are associated with the drive-thru facility, with new signage. As the
Signs portion of the Zoning By-law was amended in May 2019, new variances are
required for the proposed signage. Existing signage on the site not being changed is
permitted to remain as it is considered to be existing legal non-conforming. The table at
the end of this section identifies the free standing signage that is proposed to be erected,
proposed to be removed, and proposed to remain based on permit data.
The subject property is approximately 0.7 acres (30,713 sq. ft.) in area and is located on
the east side of Main St. It is developed with an eat-in / drive-thru restaurant, as well as
existing freestanding and fascia signs. In December 2016, permits were issued for a total

of 23 fascia and freestanding signs. The drive-thru area runs along the east side (rear)
and north side of the subject property. There is an existing two-sided electronic message
centre along Main St. that will remain.
The surrounding area is as follows:
North:

A commercial building zoned “C3” Strip Commercial.

East:

Single family dwellings, with access from Eveline Street, zoned “R”
Residential General

South:

Commercial buildings (Smitty’s Restaurant & Selkirk Inn and Conference
Centre) zoned “C3” Strip Commercial.

West:

Main Street and its intersection with Selkirk Avenue, and then residential
development (Century Place Apartments) and a commercial building zoned
“R3” Multiple-Family Dwelling.
Freestanding sign
description

1. Menu-board
message centre
2. Menu-board
message centre
3. Menu-board
message centre
4. Menu-board
message centre

Sign area (sq. ft.)

Height (ft.)

/ electronic

Proposed
19.87 sq. ft. (screen only)

~6.91 ft.

/ electronic

19.87 sq. ft. (screen only)

~6.91 ft.

/ electronic

9.94 sq. ft. (screen only)

~6.91 ft.

/ electronic

9.94 sq. ft. (screen only)

~6.91 ft.

Existing – to be removed (based on permit data)
46.28 sq. ft.
46.28 sq. ft.
11.57 sq. ft.
11.57 sq. ft.
Existing – to remain (based on permit data)
1. Identification sign with
99.88 sq. ft. (19.86 sq. ft. of
electronic message centre
which is a two-sided
electronic message centre
sign)
2. Directional
1.94 sq. ft.
3. Directional
1.94 sq. ft.
4. Directional
2.13 sq. ft.
5. Directional
7.93 sq. ft.
6. Directional
7.93 sq. ft.
1. Menu-board
2. Menu-board
3. Menu-board
4. Menu-board

~7.33 ft.
~7.33 ft.
~7.09 ft.
~7.09 ft.
~38.83 ft.

~ 5 ft.
~ 5 ft.
~5 ft.
~10.94 ft.
~10.94 ft.
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Analysis:
The proposed menu board signs serve the drive-thru lane only and are not oriented
towards Main St. for purposes of advertising or identification, and are not clearly visible
from Main St. The four (4) proposed menu board signs are single-sided and feature
electronic changeable copy. The signs are classified as both freestanding “menu board
signs” as well as “electronic message centre” signs as per Table 8: Permitted Sign Types
and Maximum Sizes footnote 2. Therefore, the proposed signage must meet the Zoning
Requirements for both types of signage.
As per the Zoning By-law there is a maximum of two (2) menu board signs, and one (1)
electronic message centre sign permitted per zoning site. There is an existing electronic
message centre sign at the front of the property along Main Street. Therefore, variances
are required to permit five (5) electronic message centre signs (1 existing and 4 proposed)
and four (4) menu board signs on the subject property.
The proposed signage would result in a ~56.1 sq. ft. net decrease in freestanding sign area
from what currently exists on the subject property. The proposed menu board signs meet
the maximum size and height restrictions for both menu board and electronic message
centre signage.
A variance is also required to allow electronic message centre signs “along a site line to a
Residential use”. The proposed signs are located to the rear of the principal building,
adjacent to properties zoned “R” Residential General and developed with single family
dwellings. The intent of this provision is to eliminate potential nuisance factors to
residential properties, such as light shining onto a property. Based on the applicant’s site
plan the proposed signage appears to be oriented towards the residential lots. The
applicant has indicated in their letter of intent that the proposed signage will
automatically dim based on light levels and the time of day. As well, they have indicated
that there will be no flashing illumination or constant motion. Existing trees and fencing
along the rear of the subject property could function as screening and aid in reducing
potential negative visual impacts on the adjacent properties to the east. The trees appear
to be located on the adjacent residential properties and not on the subject property. The
existing fence appears to be ~6.5 ft. high. The height of the proposed menu board signs
is 6.91 ft., however, as they are constructed on a concrete slab that is ~0.5 ft. high, the
actual height of the signage is ~7.4 ft. when measured from the parking lot surface. As
such, the proposed menu board signage will be slightly higher than the existing fencing,
but still within the maximum height of a menu board sign (10 ft.).
If there are concerns pertaining to the impacts of the proposed signage on the adjacent
residential properties, Council may include conditions of approval to address this.
Conditions could include additional screening such as a higher fence (max height in
Commercial zones is 8 ft.), landscaping (i.e. trees or other greenery), requirements on the
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direction of the signs ensuring they do not face the residential properties, and / or limits
to the height of the proposed signage.
Based on the analysis presented in this report, the RRPD recommends that the proposed
variance could be approved, subject to conditions.
Options:
Under section 97(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council
may:
(a) reject the requested variance; or
(b) varying the application of specific provisions of the zoning by-law with regard to
the affected property in the manner specified in the order if the variance
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or
working in the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or
potential development in the surrounding area,
(iii) is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the
injurious affect of the zoning by-law on the applicant's property, and
(iv) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development
plan by-law, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Under section 98(1) of the Planning Act, in making a variance order under
clause 97(1)(b) above, Council may:
(a) impose any conditions on the applicant or the owner of the affected property that
it considers necessary to meet the requirements of clause 97(1)(b); and
(b) require the owner of the affected property to enter into a development agreement
under section 150.
Recommendation:
Based on the analysis presented in this report, the RRPD recommends that the proposed
variance could be approved, subject to conditions.
If Council wishes to approve the proposed variance, in part or in full, the following
conditions are recommended:
1. This variance is limited to allow a maximum of four (4) menu board signs, and
five (5) electronic message centre signs (four (4) of which are along a site line to
a Residential use), as proposed within this application. Any changes in use and /
or replacement will require a new variance approval; and
2. Applicant obtains all required permits from the Red River Planning District and
the City of Selkirk.
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INCLUDED DOCUMENTS
Supportive Mapping
Applicant’s Site Plan, Drawings and Letter of Intent
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